



MEMORANDUM

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AJ
9/10/2024

The City of OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 10, Project BC-0219R and WC-0997, Pedestrian Bridge and Water Line Relocation, Northwest Expressway and West Wilshire Boulevard, decrease of \$10,183.01. Ward 1.

Location:

Northwest Expressway and Wilshire Boulevard

Background:

This 2007 and 2017 General Obligation Bond project provides for construction of a pedestrian bridge and trail over Northwest Expressway connecting the existing trail on the south side of Northwest Expressway to the existing Hefner-Overholser Trail.

Amendment No. 10 provides for a decrease in reinforcing steel due to the existing field conditions. This decrease is to reconcile project quantities.

Construction began in late 2021 and was substantially completed in Summer 2023. This project has not been final accepted due to items on the final inspection punch list not being completed.

Engineer:

MacArthur Associated Consultants, LLC

Contractor:

Allen Contracting, Inc.

Cost:

Original Contract Amount	\$5,361,506.00
Amendment No. 1	5,595.00 (0.10% increase)
Change Order No. 1	12,485.00 (0.23% increase)
Amendment No. 2	17,640.00 (0.33% increase)
Change Order No. 2	21,869.04 (0.41% increase)
Amendment No. 3	20,790.00 (0.39% increase)
Change Order No. 3	54,581.00 (1.02% increase)
Amendment No. 4	3,060.00 (0.06% increase)
Change Order No. 4	110,155.45 (2.05% increase)
Change Order No. 5	0.00 (0.00% increase)

Amendment No. 5	14,862.95 (0.28% increase)
Change Order No. 6	35,310.00 (0.66% increase)
Change Order No. 7	0.00 (0.00% increase)
Amendment No. 6	7,820.00 (0.15% increase)
Change Order No. 8	17,290.70 (0.32% increase)
Change Order No. 9	22,207.30 (0.41% increase)
Amendment No. 7	8,800.00 (0.16% increase)
Change Order No. 10	1,078.00 (0.02% increase)
Amendment No. 8	5,660.00 (0.11% increase)
Change Order No. 11	1,078.00 (0.02% increase)
Amendment No. 9	2,860.00 (0.05% increase)
Change Order No. 12	1,078.00 (0.02% increase)
Change Order No. 13	58,510.72 (1.09% increase)
Amendment No. 10	<u>(10,183.01)</u> (0.19% decrease)
Revised Contract Amount	\$5,774,054.15

Amendment No. 10 represents a decrease of \$10,183.01. Amendment Nos. 1 through 10 represents an increase of \$76,904.94. Change Order Nos. 1 through 13 represents an increase of \$335,643.21 or 6.25 percent above the original contract amount. The revised contract amount is \$5,774,054.15.

Source of Funds:

GO Bonds-2017 Auth-Rstr > OCITY > Proposition 2, Bridges > Section A >
 Bridge Repair > GO Bond Listed > Bond No A.1, Project BC-0219, NW Expressway & NW
 Wilshire > Construction In Progress (2228>3305103>LISTD>B1702010001>54040007)

Review:

Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.